

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

PARENTS, FAMILIES, AND FRIENDS OF
LESBIANS AND GAYS, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CAMDENTON R-III SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.

Defendants.

CASE No. 2:11-cv-04212

THE HONORABLE NANNETTE K. LAUGHREY

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND & MISSOURI FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

MICHAEL WHITEHEAD
Missouri Bar No. 24997
WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC
City Center Square
1100 Main Street, Suite 2600
Kansas City, Missouri 64105-5194
Phone: (816) 876-2600
Facsimile: (816) 221-8763
Mike@TheWhiteheadFirm.Com

JEREMY D. TEDESCO*
Arizona Bar No. 023497
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Phone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (490) 444-0028
jtedesco@telladf.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN*
Georgia Bar No. 188810
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., N.E., Suite D-600
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
Phone: (770) 339-0774
Facsimile: (770) 339-6744
dcortman@telladf.org

TRAVIS C. BARHAM*
Arizona Bar No.: 024867
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
12 Public Square
Columbia, Tennessee 38401
Phone: (931) 490-0591
Facsimile: (931) 490-7989
tbarham@telladf.org

* *Pro hac vice* motions concurrently filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS..... 5

 A. THE ORGANIZATIONS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE INTERNET FILTERS. 6

 1. AS THE DISTRICT’S INTERNET ACCESS IS NOT A FORUM, THE ORGANIZATIONS HAVE NOT SHOWN AN INJURY-IN-FACT. 6

 2. THE ORGANIZATIONS—WHICH HAVE NO CONNECTION WITH THE DISTRICT—HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT ITS INTERNET FILTER INJURES THEM IN ANY WAY..... 7

 B. THIS COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE DISTRICT’S DECISION TO EMPLOY THE “SEXUALITY” FILTER AS BOTH AN EDUCATIONAL AND LIBRARY-RELATED DECISION. 8

 C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT CARRIED THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE DISTRICT EMPLOYED ITS INTERNET FILTERS SOLELY TO SILENCE THEIR VIEWS..... 10

 1. AS THE DISTRICT’S INTERNET FILTERS ARE NOT A FORUM, PLAINTIFFS RELY ON AN INAPPLICABLE LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND IGNORE THE APPLICABLE ONE. 10

 2. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THE DISTRICT EMPLOYED ITS INTERNET FILTERS PRIMARILY TO SILENCE EXPRESSION. 11

 3. NONE OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE MECHANICS OF THE DISTRICT’S INTERNET FILTERS HAVE CONSTITUTIONAL SIGNIFICANCE. 12

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION THAT WILL EXPOSE SCHOOL CHILDREN TO SEXUALLY INAPPROPRIATE MATERIALS..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley,
458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... 8

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) 6, 8, 9, 11

Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg’l Library Dist.,
231 P.3d 166 (Wash. 2010)..... 2

Bystrom ex rel. Bystrom v. Fridley High Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 14,
822 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1987) 13, 14

Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.,
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 6

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... 8

Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness,
452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 5

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 10

Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831,
670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982) 6, 8, 9, 11

Presidents Council, Dist. 25 v. Cmty. Sch. Bd. No. 25,
457 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1972) 6, 9, 11, 12, 13

Schanou v. Lancaster Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 160,
62 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 1995) 7, 8

Searcy v. Crim,
815 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1987) 6

Tinker v. Des Moines Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 5

United States v. Am. Library Ass'n (ALA),
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 6, 9, 10, 13, 14

Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumers Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 5

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 9134..... 1, 2

V.A.M.S. § 573.040..... 2
